SENQU MUNICIPALITY

SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (JULY - JUNE) 2023-2024

Target Exceeded
Target Met
Target Not Met
Targets Not Assessed



STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSO
To en sure that the traffic section operates effectively and efficiently	TRAFFIC -BSD01	BSD 01-01	Construction of a DLTC in Sterkspruit by 30 June 2025	Contractor Appointed in 2022/23	Completion of Earthworks, building foundation and concrete casting	Director Technical Services/PMU Manager/ R 13 875 502.38	DLTC constructed in Sterkspruit	Improved conditions of DLTC services for Sterksputil community. To increase revenue collection for the municipality.	Completion of earthworks for office building	Earthworks for office building completed.	Quarterly Progress Report signed by Director	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technic Services
sproved quality of municipal road network		BSD @-01	Maintenance of Roads in identified Wards as per the Council Approved Maintenance Schedule by 30 June 2024	roads as per the approved	100% (45 kms) Completion of Maintenance of roads as per the approved maintenance plan	Director Technical/ Manager Roads/ R9 451 986,00 OPEX	Maintained road infrastructure	Extended life of access roads within the Sengu Municipality	Not a target	Not a larget	Job Cards, 2. Annual Implementation Report of the Mainttenance Plan	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technic Services
To ensure that residents can each the services equined		BSD 02-02	Reconstruction of Access Roads in Ward 3 - Upper Tele, Mabele and Makhumsha Roads by June 2024.	New indicator	Completion of reconstruction of roads in ward 3.	Director Technical PMU Manager/R2 956 521.73	Reconsultruction of the roads in ward 3	Improved sustainable access to services	Not a target	Not a target	Practical Completion Certificate	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technic Services
	RT INFRASTRUCTURE-BSD02	BSD 02-04	Lining, fencing and upgrading of primary storm water channel through Khwezi Naledi and upgrade of two motor bridges by 30 June 2026	Civil consultant has been appointed 2022/2023	Preliminary designs and report	Director Technicall PMU Manager R3 280 404.15	maintained stormwater infrastructure	Ensure asset lifespan	Not a target	Not a target	1. Design report	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technic Services
	ROA DS BRIDGES AND TRANSPORT	BSD 02-05	Construction of Interlock paved streets (6km) in Khewa Naledi (Steve Tswete) W 14 by June 2026	New indicator	Advert for the procurement of the contractor, Appointment of the contractor, site establishement and construction of 3km sub-base layer.	Director Technical PMU Manager/ R 14 145 223	Paved Streets Constructed in Khwezi Naledi	Improved access to services	Site establishment and Clearing and grubbing and 1.5km sub base layer work	Site establishment and Clearing & grubbing and 1.5 km sub base layer work done.	Advert, 2. Appointment letter of the contractor.3. Progress Report signed by Director.	Target Met			Director Technic Services
	. S	BSD 02-06	Reconstruction of 4 3km of Access Roads in Ward 9 - Lepota Village by 30 June 2024	New indicator	Appointment of the contractor and Completion of reconstruction of 1.3 km of roads in ward 9.		Reconstructed roads in Lepota Village	Improved access to services	Not a target	Not a larget	Appointment letter, 2 nprogress report signed by the Director 3.Practical completion certificate.	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technic Services
		BSD 02-07	Removal and Replacement of old Paving with new one in Mogesi Village of Ward 10 by 30 June 2024	New indicator	Appointmenn of the contractor and site establishment	Director Technical/ PMU Manager/R 11 000 000.00	Replaced paving of Mogesi Village	Improved access to services	Not a target	Not a target	Appointment letter, Progress report signed by the MM	Targets Not Assessed			ММ

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE	DELIVERY	AND INFR	ASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT	Г											
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
		BSD 02-48	Replacement of tar with Paving in Zweltsha by 30 June 2024	New indicator	Appointmenn of the contractor and site establishment	Director Technicali PMU ManageriR 11 000 000.00	Replaced far with paving in Zwellsha	Improved access to services	Not a target	Not a target	Appointment letter, Progress report signed by the MM	Targets Not Assessed			мм
		B SD 02-09	Replacement of Ter with Paving in Khwezi Naledi Ward 14 by June 2024	New indicator	Appointmenn of the confractor and site establishment	Director Technical PMU ManageriR 11 000 000.00	Replaced far with paving in Khezi Nafedi	Improved access to services	Not a target	Not a target	Appointment letter, Progress report signed by the MM	Targets Not Assessed			мм
mach the services required	ORT INFRASTRUCT URE- BSD02	B SD 02-10	Replacement of Tar with Paving in Lulama Barkly East by June 2024	New indicator	Appointmenn of the contractor and site establishment	Director Technical PMU ManageriR 11 000 000.00	Replaced far with paving in Lulama	Improved access to services	Not a target	Not a target	Appointment letter, Progress report signed by the MM	Targets Not Assessed			мм
To en sure that residents can	ROADS BRIDGES AND TRANSPORT	BSD 02-11	Reconstruction of 6 km of access roads in Nitabamhlophe in Ward 5	New indicator	Advert, appointment of the contractor and site establishment	Director Technical PMU Manager/ R S 999 699 99	Reconstruction of of roads in Nabarrhhophe in Ward S	Improved sustainable access to services	Not a target	Not a target	Advert and appointment letter and the progress report signed by the Director	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services
	æ	BSD02-12	Reconstruction of 4.5 km access roads in Joveleni, Hinans and Voyizana in Ward 17	New indicator	advert and appointment of the contractor	Director Technical Services /PMU Manager/R3 854 499.98	Reconstruction of roads in Joveleni, Hinana and Voylizana in Ward 17	Improved sustainable access to services	Not a target	Not a target	Advert and appointment letter and the progress report signed by the Director	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services
		BSD02-13	Reconstruction of access roads in Kwantoyi and Zweilsha in Ward 12	New indicator	Advert and appointment of the confiractor	Director Technical PMU Manager/ R 4 412 249.903	Reconstruction of gravel roads in Kwantoyi and Zwelfisha in Ward 12		Not a target	Not a target	Advert and appointment letter and the progress report signed by the Director	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE	A 1- RASIC SERVICE DE IVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT														
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To ensure effective sangement and mainten ance of indor recreational community facilities	INDOOR RECREATIONAL COMMUNITY FACILITIES - BSD03	B S003-01	Renovate Bankly East Town Hall by 30 June 2024	Completion of pedestrian rump and tiling	Practical Completion of the Renovations in Barkly East Town Hall	Director Technical/ PMU Manager/ R2 868 000,00	Facility renovated	Ensure asset lifespan	Installation of aircone and burglars	Installation of aircone and burglars done.	Progress report signed by the Director Practical Completion certificate	Target Met			Director Technical Services
To en sure affective management, construction, in and maintenance of combetries	CEMETERIES AND BURIAL - BSD04	BSD04-01	Fencing of existing cemetries at Joveleni, Hinana and Voylizana by 30 June 2025		Completion of Fencing of existing cemeteries at Joveleni, Hinana and Voyizana	Director Technical/ PMU Manager/ R 0	Provide plots for burials	Sufficient burial area for 10 years	Not a larget	Not a larget	1.Appointment Letter,	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services
To construct, maintain, id entify, establish and upgrade existing urban Sportsfields	SPORTS BSD05	BSD05-01	Construction of Bluegums sportsfield by 30 June 2025	Civil Consultants	Advert for the procurement of the contractor and appointment. Site Establishment	Director Technical/ PMU Manager/ R 4 909 874.06	Constructing sportfield	Improved Sports development	advertising for the construction	Advert was done and it was closing on the 31 January 2024. Additionaly a service provider was appointed on the 28 March 2024	Advert for the procurement of a contractor. 2. Appointment letter. 3. Progress report signed.	Target exceeded			Director Technical Services
To provide library services to	LIBRARIES - BSD06	B SD06-01	Report on the Implementation of Library Services SLA with DSRAC by 30 June 2024	4 Quarterly Reports on the Implementation of the SLA were submitted in 2022/2023	4 Quarterly Reports on the Implementation of the SLA.	Director Community ServicesManager Amenities	Compliance with the signed SLA	Improved literacy levels within the Sengu Communities	Quarterly Report on the Implementation of the SLA.	Quarterly Report on the implementation of the SLA submitted to DSRAC	Quarterly Reports submitted to DSRAC	Target Met			Director Community Services
To maintain and control the municipal commonage	LICENSING AND CONTROL OF ANIMAL - BSD07	BSD 07-01	Updating of Stock Register by 30 June 2024		Stock Register Quarterly Updated for all Commonages	Director Community Services/Manager Amerities	Register updated	Improved management of animals	Stock Register Quarterly Updated for all Commonages	Stock Register for the quarter was updated for all Commonages.	Updated stock Register	Target Met			Director Community Services

Z. IZ.D OZKVIOL	VERT		ASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT												z
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSO
		BSD08-01	Development of a Solid Waste Site in Ward 5 - Rossouw by 30 September 2023		Completion of the Development of a Solid Waste Site in Ward 5 - Rossouw		Waste Site Developed	Improved Management of Waste Material	Not a target	Not a target	1.Practical Completion certificate	Targets Not Assessed			Director Techn Services
of so lid waste land ill site	r - RECYCLING BSD08	BSD08-02	Upgrading of the Lady Grey Solid Waste Site by 31 March 2024	Site Establishment by the newly appointed contractor	Completion of Lining of cells and Installation of smart coil. Project completion	Director Technical Services/ PMU Manager/R4 005 763.15	Waste Site Upgraded to be NEMA Compliant	Improved Management of Waste Material	Not a target	Not a target	Progress Report signed By Director. Works Completion certificate	Targets Not Assessed			Director Techni Services
To ensure construction o	WA STE MANAGEMENT	BSD08-03	Construction of Transfer Station in Rhodes by 30 June 2025	Consultant Appointed in 2022/2023		Director Technical/ PMU Manager/ R 350 000.00	Waste Site Upgraded to be NEMA Compliant	Improved Management of Waste Material	Not a target	Not a target	Design report	Targets Not Assessed			Director Techr Services
		BSD08-04	Management, operation, and maintenance of landfill sites		Appointment, Management, operation, and maintenance of landfill sites (Barkly East & Heschel Landfill Site)	Manager Waste Services/ R900 000	Appointment, Management, operation, and maintenance of landfill sites (Barkly East & Heschel Landfill Site)		Advert		Terms of reference 2. Appointment letter for the Service Provider.	Target Met			Director Community Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE	DELIVERY A	ND INFR	ASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT	Г											
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	ОИТРИТ	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
basic of use removal services	- RECYCLING BSD08	BSD08-05			15.94% of refuse removal on households	Director Community Services/Manager Waste	Number of people with access to free basic refuse removal	Fair level of delivery of services	Not a target	Not a target	Reports approved by the Director for standing committee consideration.	Targets Not Assessed			Director Community Services
Percentage of households with or be	WASTE MANAGEMENT	BSD08-06	Reviewal of the IWMP by June 2024	2013/2018 NVMP	WMP reviewed	Director Community Services/Manager Waste	Council Apprved Intergrated Waste Management Plan	Fair level of delivery of services	advertising for the service providewr	Advetisment for IWMP issued on the 15 March 2024 and closing on the 03 April 2024	Appointment letter, 2. Situational Analysis Report Counic! Approved IWIMP	Target Met			Director Community Services
% of households earning less faint 2 state pen sions per month with access to free basic service	FREE BASIC SERVICES BSD9	B SD09-01	pension fund per month with access to	Annual Report was tabled - 31,04 % of our serviced consumers are registered as Indigent consumers in 2022/2023	Report on the percentage of	R	Number of indigent people approved for free basic electricity	Equal delivery of service to the community of Sengu Municipality	1 report		Report on the number of households approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Target Met			CFO
dectricity losses	EET LIGHTING BSD10	BSD 10-01	% of electricity losses reduced by June 2024	New	reduce electricity losses by 1.5%	Director Technical/Electro Technical Controller	Reduced electricity losses	Reducing financial losses envisaged due to electricity lossess	Not a target	Not a target	1 Annual Report approved by the Director	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services
Percentage total :	ELECTRICITY AND STR	BSD10-02	Increase in number of households with access to elecricity by June 2024		Increase the number of households with access to electricity by 501 Households	Director Technical/Electro Technical Controller(Eskom funded)	Reduced electricty backlog	Electrification of households	Not a target	Not a target	Annual Report approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services

VDA 1. DASIC SERVICE	DELIVERY	AND INED	ASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT												
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To provide office space and partiting by building new offices and renovating existing buildings	OFFICE SPACE BDS11	BSD11-01	Construction of staff change rooms in Lady Grey by 31 March 2024	New indicator	Construction of staff change rooms in Lady Grey	Director Technical services (PMIU Manager/R800 000.00	Staff change rooms constructed	Improved working environment for staff members	Not a target	Not a target	Advert, 2. Appointment letter 3. Progess report signed,	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services
t used for service delivery and public in fast nucture	EMENT BDS12	BSD12-01	Procurement of the Yellow Fleet for Waste Management by 30 June 2024		Procurement of 2 Front end loaders 2 Tipper Trucks (10 Cubic) Cage Waste Management Truck Landfill Compactor by the 31 March 2024	Director Technical Manager Roads and Fleet Management R 17 283	Yellow Fleet for Waste Management procured	Improved Mantenance of Waste Sites	Procurement of 2 Front end loaders 2 Tipper Trucks (10 Cubic) Cage Waste Management Truck Landfill Compactor	Procurement of 2 Front end loaders 2 Tipper Trucks (10 Cubic) Cage Waste Management Truck Landfill Compactor was done and the plant was delivered on ????	Vehicle delivery notes signed by the director technical services! community services.	Target Met			Director Technical Services
To reduce dowline pariod of feet enhance maintenance of	FLEET MANAGEMENT	B SD12-02	Procurement of the Road Maintenance Plant by 30 June 2024	New indicator	2727	Director Technical Manager Roads AND Fleet Management / R10 000 000.00 CAPEX	Roads Maintenance Plant Procured	Improved Mantenance of Roads Infrastructure	Not a target	Not a target	Appointment letter	Targets Not Assessed			Director Technical Services
KPA 2: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEV	VELOPMENT														Z
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
		LE002-01	% of the Implementation of LED Strategy Plan by 30 June 2027	Draft LED Strategy 2022-2027	100% Implementation of the 2023/2024 priorities as per LED strategy	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Manager IPED	Implemented year priorities as per LED strategy	Increased local economy	Council adoption of the LED Strategy	Not a larget	Council Resolution adopting the LED Strategy. 2. Progress Report signed by the Director. on implementation	Targets Not Assessed			Director DTPS
ent development in the local economy sementation of the LED strategy	200	LED@42	Report on number of jobs created through the LED initiatives including capital projects by 30 June 2024	162 jobs created through LED initiatives in 2019/2020	1 Annual Consolidated Report on number jobs created through LED initiatives including capital projects	DTPS	Number of jobs created	Improved socio economic conditions of the poor	Not a target	Not a target	Report on the actual jobs created approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Targets Not Assessed			Director DTPS
To promote and attract develop through implementation	LED 02	LED02-03	% of the municipal infrastructure capital projects in excess of R6 million, allocated to SMME's through sub- contracting by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 Report	30 % of the municipal infrastructure capital projects in excess of R6 million, allocated to SMME's through sub- contracting.		Improved work opportunities for SMME's	Increase in revenue recycled in local economy	Not a target	Not a target	Report approved by the Director for the Technical Services/ Finance Standing Committee Consideration	Targets Not Assessed			Director DTPS
		LED02.04	30% of expenditure of operational budget to SMME's by 30 June 2023	New Indicator	30% of expenditure of operational budget to SMME's.	DTPS	Improved work opportunities for SMME's	Increase in revenue recycled in local economy	Not a target	Not a target	Report approved by the Director for the Technical Services/ Finance Standing Committee Consideration	Targets Not Assessed			Director DTPS

KDV 3- WHINICIDAL	FINANCIAL	MANAGEMENT	& VIARII ITY

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT & VIABILITY															
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
ug	D REPORTING) - MFM VOI	MFMV01-01	% of the Implementation of the Institutional Procurement Plan by 30 June 2024	Procurement Plan Developed in 2022/2023	100% implementation of the institutional procurement plan 4Quantiely reports	CFOM/anager Supply Chain	Plan Developed		implementation of the Annual	Target not Met. 78 % of the procurement plan has been implemented	4 Reports on the implementation of the institutional Procurement Plan to the SEM	Target Not Met			CFO
lement the procurement pl	MENT (ADMINISTRATION AND	MFM/01-02		Providers in 2022/2023	Service Providers who implemented terms and conditions of tender documents in a timely manner				of service providers 100% percent performance by service providers	received from user departments were consolidated into one quarterly report. 3Q Performance Report is attached - Refer to Annexure A.	Service Provider Performance Report submitted to the SEM	Target Met			CFO
of mp	SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEME	MFMV01-03	Turneround time for edjudication of projects.		Adjudcated within 90 days of being advertised	Departmental Evaluation Reports		Improved Management of Supply Chain Processes		Not a target	Tender Adjudication Register	Targets Not Assessed			CFO
To ensure monitoring of Municipal Assets per Department Department in through regular asset checks and reporting	ASSET MANA GEMENT- MFMV02	MF/N/02-01	Perform the Annual Asset Count by 30 June 2024	The 1 Annual Asset Count was Performed in 2022/2023	1 Annual Asset Count Performed	CFOMlanager Supply Chain		Improved management of municipal assets		Target met - New Assetts Recorded in Asset Register and Annual Asset Count Commenced in March 2024	Summary of the flued asset register signed by the CFO. Automated scan report	Target Met			CFO

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL		

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINA	ICIPAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT & VIABILITY Z O														
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	ОИТРИТ	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
Report on financial ratios		MFMV03-01	Report on Financial viability as expressed by the ratios in the gazette by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 Ratios	Annual Report on Financial viability as expressed by the ratios in the gazette.	CFOIMANAGER BTO/Financial System (All Directors	Report on Ratios	Improved management of municipal financial and other resources	Not a target	Not a target	2 Bi -Annual Report on Improvement of Key Strategic ratios submitted to SEM for Notification	Targets Not Assessed			CFO
Expansion of Municipal Rakes	EMENT - MFMV03	MFMV03-02	Compile Supplementary valuation roll by June 2024	2022/2023 Valuation Roll	Annual Supplementary Valuation Roll compiled	CFOManager Revenue	Actual Supplementary Valuation conducted	Annual Supplementary valuation roll	Not a larget	Not a target	Certification of the Valuation Roll signed by the Municipal Manager	Targets Not Assessed			CFO
ctrate municipal revenue ccurate bills for services rendered	FIN ANCIAL MANAG	MFMV03-03	Report on 100% Correct billing of consumers with a 2% variance factor by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 verified actual correct billing reported	100% Correct billing of consumers with a 2% variance factor	CFO/Manager Revenue 0000 /Financial System/	Number of consumers correctly billed		100% Correct billing of consumers with a 2% variance factor	Target was met three Monthly reoport were submitted to the CFO, Billing was performed on actual no interim billing was raised.	Monthly Billing report	Target Met			CFO
To expand and protects base by providing a		MFMV03-04	Report on actual revenue collected by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 Total Revenue collected	4 Quarterly Reports on the actual collected revenue	CFO! Manager Revenue/ Financial System	Total Planned Revenue collected	Improved Revenue collection and management of municipal financial resources	1 Quarterly Report on the actual collected revenue Mm 80% Collection Target for 23_24 FY	Target was met one quarterly reoport was submitted to the CPO, 90% was collected during the third quarter.	Quarterly Reports Approved by the CFG Standing Committee Consideration	Target Met			CFO

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL	FINANCIAL	MANAGEMENT	&	VIABILITY

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINA	ANCIAL MAN	AGEMENT	& VIABILITY												
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
Increased financial viability	ICIAL MANAGEMENT - MFMV03	MFMV03-05	Report on Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitiess and Wastellu expenditure and Minor Breaches after identification of related expenditure by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 Reports	Quarterly Reports of Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless and Wasteld expenditure and Minor Breaches that occurred during the FY	CFO/Manager Demand and Acquisition	4 Quarterly Reports of Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless and Wasteful expenditure and Minor Breaches that occurred during the FY	Improved management of municipal finances	Quarterly report on Unauthorised, Irreguler, Fruitless and Wasteful expenditure and Minor Breaches	Target Met - Attached is three reports on UIFW Expenditure for the month of January 2024, February 2024 and March 2024		Target Met			CFO
Good Governance	FINANC	MFMV03-06	Compilation and submission of Legislatively Compilant AFS by 31 August 2023	2022/2023 AFS	Compilation of 2022/2023 AFS by 31 August 2023	CFO/ All Directors/	Legislatively compliant AFS	Improved reporting on public funds	Not a target	Not a target	Proof of submission of AFS to the Auditor General and relevant Treasuries	Targets Not Assessed			CFO
oport on the % of operational budget actually speek with a valuance of	-	MF MVD3-07	Report on 100 % Expenditure of the Operational by 30 June 2024	*	12 Morthly Reports or 100 5: Expenditure of the Optional Studies of the Budget and treasury office by the end of the financial year			Improved management of public funds and delivery of services	3 Morthy Reports on the actual operation blood of Speed (70% by the end of the quarter)	Taggil No.Anieved. Operational Bodgeth is spent (55% spent by end of CI3)	IR Report Approved by the CFO for the Standing Committee Consideration		Reasons for non achievement of operational budget spend includes the implementation of cost Containment Measures. The development of strategies of the cost Containment of strategies of the development of strategies of the cost of the	based on actual foreseeable cash flows. Ensure that non cash journals are processed	СРО
Report on % Capital budget retually sport with a variance of 5%.	-	MFMV03-08	Report on 100% Expenditure of the Capital Budget by 30 June 2024	The CAPEX expenditure of 2022/2023	12 Monthly Reports on 100% Expenditure of the Capital Budget	CFO/R000/Financial System		Improved management of public funds and delivery of services	3 Monthly Reports on the actual Capital budget % spent (80% by the end of the quarter)	Target Not Achieved. Capital Budget % spent (45% spent by end of Q3)	12 Reports Approved by the CFO for the Standing Committee Consideration		Under expenditure resulted from the delayed rollout of Laptops and other IT Equipment.	ICT Service Provider have been appointed and the ICT steering Committee is overseeing the rollout and distribution of laptops in a co- ordinated manner	CFO
Report on % of Conditional grants received actually apent		MFMV03.09	Report on 100% Expenditure on Conditional grants receivedby 30 June 2024		12 Reports on 100% Expenditure on Conditional grants received	CFO/R000/Financial System/ All Directors		Improved management of public funds and delivery of services	3 Monthly Reports on the actual % of Conditional Grants received spent (80% by the end of the quarter)		12 Reports Approved by the CFO for the Standing Committee Consideration	Target	The municiplaity implemented the Risk Adjusted Stratgey as developed By Cogta. This ensured that projects under grand funding are expedited.	The municipality will continue to use the RAS to ensure compliance with the Conditional Grant funding.	CFO

10	PA 3- MIINICIPAL	FINANCIAL	MANAGEMENT	& VIARII ITV

PA 3: MUNICIPAL FINA AD BL BL BL BL BL BL BL BL BL BL	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
onsive Budgeling & Financial ment	TION - MFIAV64	MFMV04-01	Compilation of the Annual budget for 2024/2025 by 31 May 2024	2023/2024 Budget	Compile 2024/2025 MFMA Compilent budget by 31 May 2024	CFO/Financial System/ All Directors (Dora / Legislative Directives /	MFMA Compliant budget	Improved Municipal Financial Planning	Draft Budget compiled and tabled. Notice of the Budget within 10 days after tabling	Draft Budget tabled on 27 March 2024.	Council Resolution Considering the Draft and Final budget, 2. Notices of both budgets	Target Met			СГО
Compliant, Sustain able and Resp. Manages	BUDGET COMPILATION	MFMV04-02	Compilation of the Adjustment budget by 29 February 2024	-	Compile MFMA Compilent 2022/2023 Adjustment budget by 29 February 2024	CFO/Financial System/ All Directors / Legislative Directives	MFMA Compliant adjusted budget	Improved Municipal Financial Planning	informing the public of the adjustment	Adjustments Budget approved on 28	Council Resolution considering the Adjusted budget, 2. Notice of the adjusted budget	Target Met			CFO
1, S S2d and S 72 as per Treasury nes	- NF MV05	MFMV05-01	Development and submission of the section 71 (1) report (Submission to the Mayor and National Treasury within 10 working days after the end of the morth	·	12 Monthly reports on Section 71 (1) developed	CFO/Manager BTO/ Financial System / Treasury Template / All Directors	Compliance with Treasury Regulations and the MFMA	Reporting	3 Monthly Reports on development of section 71 (1) reports and submission to the Mayor and National Treasury within 10 working days after the end of the month	Treasury within 10 working days.	12 Monthly proof of submissions to the Mayor and Provincial Treasury	Target Met			CFO
Development and submission of S 71, \$ deadlines	REPORTING	MFMV05-02	Compilation of Financial and Performance reports (Section 52(d) and Section 72 - MFMA) by June 2024	4 Financial and Performance Reports developed in 2022/2023	4 Financial and Performance reports (Section 52(d) and Section 72 - MFMA)		4 Financial and Performance reports compiled		Section 72 report compiled by 25 January 2024	Target Achieved. Section 72 reports submitted to Council on the	Council Resolution Approving the Reports	Target Met			MM/CFO
To ensure a continually secure, in effective and effective tCT service intrough implementation of ICT policies and plans and upgading of ICT equipment	IT - MF MV06	MFMV 06-01		Implementation of the 8 Strategic ICT Installives in 2022/2023	4 of the 20 Strategic ICT Priorities Implemented in 2023/2024	CFO/Manager IT		Network Accessibility		Target Achieved - Report Presented to the ICT Steering Committee meeting held on the 28th of March 2024.		Target Not Met			CFO

KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	MATION & INSTI	ITUTIONAL F	EVEL OPMENT												
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To ensure implementation of the annually developed WSDP	SKILLS DEVELOPMENT - MTID01	MITIDO1-01	% of a municipality's budget actually spert on implementing its own fundent workplace skills and programmes by 30 June 2024	Report submitted in 2022/2023	1 Annual Report on the 100% of a municipality's budget actually spent on implementing its workplace skills plan	Legal Services Manager	Capacitation of employees	Improved capacity of employees to carry out their duties	Not a target	Not a larget	Annual Report submitted to the Training Committee for noting.	Targets Not Assessed			Director Corporate Services
To ensure that the EE plan is implemented	EMPLOYMENT EQUITY - MTID02	MTID02-01	number of people from employer equity target groups employed in the 3 highest levels of organogram in compliance with a municipal approved employment equity plan by June 2024		Report on no. of people from employer equity target groups employed in the 5 highest levels of organogam in compliance with a municipal approved employment equity plan	Director Corporate/Manager HIR	Reports compiled	Balanced Equity in the employment of the municipality	Not a target	Not a target	Report approved by the Director for Standing Committee for Consideration	Targets Not Assessed			Director Corporate Services
has the capacity to implement its programmes and plans	RECRUITMENT, SELECTION AND IPLOYEE MANAGEMENT - MTIDOS	MITIDOS 01	Reviewal of the Institutional Organogram by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 Reviewed Organogramme	Implementation and reviewal of the Institutional Organogram		Organogramme approved	Improved acquisition of staff	Not a target	Not a target	Municipal Manager's Certificate of Approval of the Diganogramme, 2. Council Resolution noting the approved organogramme	Targets Not Assessed			Director Corporate Services
To ensure that the Municipality	RE EMPL	MTID03-02	100% of funded evaluated, approved and nalised vacancies with evaluation outcomes filted within six months of being vacant by 30 June 2024 with a visnce of 20%		100 % of funded vecancies with evaluation outcomes filled within six months of being vacant by June 2024 with a viriance of 20%	Director Corporate/Manager HR	Well capacitated municipality	Low vacany rates	Not a target	Not a target	Annual Report submitted to SEM for approval.	Targets Not Assessed			Director Corporate Services

KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRA	ANSFORMAT	ION & INST	TITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT												
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To ensure that all Senop buildings and staff achieve to and implement ONS log sistion	OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY - MTD 04	MTID0401	70% of OHS resolutions implemented ennually by June 2024		Percentage (70%) of tracked CHS resolutions resolved	Director Corporate/Manager HR	Meetings Held	Improved working Environment of Municipal Employees	Percentage (70%) of tracked OHS resolutions resolved	100% of resolutions have been tracked and 75 % of the resolutions that Corporate Services is in charge of have been implemented. For Corporate services, we are concerned about the slow progress in the renovation of the waiting rooms in Sterksprut by PMU.	Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Target Met			Director Corporate Services
To ensure implementation of LLF resolutions	LOCAL LABOUR FORUM - MTD 05	MTID0S-01	Percentage (100%) of legal and labour matters initiaed on time by June 2024	2022/2023 tracked resolutions	100% initiation of labour and legal matters	Director Corporate, MMManager HR Manager Legal	Number of meetings held	Improved Relations between the Employer and Employees	Not a target	Not a target	Reports submitted for standing committee consideration	Targets Not Assessed			MM/Director Corporate Services
peformance of staff and	FAND REPORTING - MTID 06	MTD06-01	Signing of Performance Agreements by the Municipal Manager and all appointed Section 56 Managers by 30 September 2024	1	6 Signed Performance Agreements	Director Corporate ServicesIHR and Legal Services Manager	Signed Agreements	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target	Not a larget	Signed Performance Agreements	Targets Not Assessed			Director Corporate Services
To monitor and evaluate the	PER FORMANCE MANA GEMENT	MTD 06-02	Signing of Performance agreements by all appointed Managers with their respective Directors by 30 September 2024	18 Agreements signed	18 Signed Performance Agreements	Director Corporate ServicesIHR and Legal Services Manager	Signed Plans	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a larget	Not a larget	Signed Performance Plans	Targets Not Assessed			Director Corporate Services

KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRA	NSFORMATI	ON & INS	FITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT												
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
mul basis			Compilation of the Annual Performance Report 2022/2023 (s46) by August 2023	2021/2022 Annual Performance Report	2022/2023 Annual Performance Report compiled and submitted to AG by 31 August 2023		Annual Performance Report compiled	Structured and Improved Planning. Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target		Proof of submission to the Provincial AG and relevant treasuries	Targets Not Assessed			мм
staff and management on an ar	r AND REPORTING - MTID 06		Compilation of the Annual Report for 2022/2023 by 31 March 2024	2021/2022 Annual Report	2022/2023 Annual Report compiled and approved by 31 March 2024	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliance/	Annual Report compiled	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Draft Annual Report submitted for tabling by Counci, 2. Final Annual Report approved by Council	The Council considered and approved the Draft Annual report and considered and approved the Final Annual Report on the 27 March 2024	Council Resolution Approving the Annual Report	Target Met			мм
nd evaluate the performance of	PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT		Compilation of the 2022/2023 Oversight report by 31 March 2024	2022/2023 Oversight report	2022/2023 Oversight report compiled by 31 March 2024	MM/Chief of Staff		Structured and Improved Public accountability	Oversight report compiled and approved by 31 March 2024	chambers on the 15 March 2024 and	Notice of the public participation, 2.Minutes of the public participation, 3.Council resolution approving the Oversight report	Target Met			мм
То топівся	-		Development and Tabling of the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 SDBIP	2023/2024 SDBIP developed and approved by the Mayor within 28 days after the approval of the budget		SDBIP Compiled	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Draft SDBIP Developed and Submitted to Provincial and National Treasury		Council Resolution Approving the Draft, 2. Approved SDBIP by the Mayor	Target Met			мм
To ensure participatory integrated planning and budgeling	INTEGRATED DEVEL OPMENT PLANNING - MTID 07	MTIDQ7-01	Reviewal of the new 5 year IDP for 2024/25 to 2026/27 by June 2024	IDP 2023-2027		Director Development and Town Planning Services/Manager IPED	IDP reviewed	Improved Planning of Municipal Programmes	adoption of draft reviewed IDP		Council Resolution adopting the process plan. 2. Council Resolution adopting the drift IDP, 3. Council Resolution adopting the final IDP	Target Met			Director Development and Town Planning Services

KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE A	ND PUBLIC PAR	TICIPATION													
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	ОИТРИТ	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
overnance practices with in nicipality	PREVENTION GGPP01	GGPP01-01	Implemetation of Risk management Plan by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 tracked resolutions	100% Implementation of Risk management Plan	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliance	Risk Register Updated	Minimisation of Municipal Risk	Cuarterly Report on % of Implementation of Risk Management Plan	Risk Management Plan Implementation status up-to- date is as follow: 84% Implemented 16% In-Progress	Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Target Met			мм
To promote and in ধাঁট good g Senqumun	RISK AND FRAUD PR	GG PP 91-92	Develop a Conflict of Interests Declaration Register for staff and Councillors by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 Conflict of Interests Declaration Register	Development of the Conflict of Interest Register	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliance	Register Developed	Improved Fraud Risk within the municipality	Not a target	Not a target	Register approved by the Municipal Manager for Internal Audit further processing.	Targets Not Assessed			мм
on sure compliance with all logistated deadlines such as MFMA & MSA mSOA MSA mediations. ID and budget regulations, ID and budget	COMPLIANCE GGPP02		Implementation of the Compliance Register by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 tracked compliance registe	100% Implementation of the Compliance register	Municipal Menager/Manager Governance and Compliance	Departmental Risk Assessments conducted	Minimization of Municipal Risk	Quarterly Report on % of Implementation of Compliance Register	Compliance Assessment were conducted as per the Compliance Assessment Plan and report has been generated and submitted to Internal Audit Unit for Audit Committee consideration.	Report on Tracked Compliance register Implemented	Target Met			ММ
The second of the Audi and Performance amust proparetion of an amust oversight report	. 60 PP 03	10 C04 dDD	implementation of the Audit Committee Resolutions by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 tracked resolutions	190% of tracked Audit Committee resolutions implemented		Meetings held	Improved Oversight and Governance	resolutions implemented	resolution implemented AC schedule of matters sating are a standing frem in each Audit Committee meeting. This is to ensue that 10% of the esculations are implemented and tasked throughout the reporting tension in the reporting resolutions are monitored quarterly.		Target Met			мм
To ensure quarterly Committee and the	OVERSIGHT		Implementation of the Municipal Public Accounts Committee Resolutions by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 tracked resolutions	100% of tracked MPAC resolutions implemented	Municipal Manager/Chief of Staff	Number of MPAC meetings held.	Enhance oversight over Municipal functioning	100% of tracked MPAC resolutions implemented	Target met 100% of tracked MPAC resolutions have been implemented	Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Target Met			мм
To ensure that Council, Exco and Top Management meetings are held regularly and that resolutions are implemented		GG PP03-03	Number of Council/Exco resolutions tracked by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 tracked resolutions	4 Quarterly Reports on tracked resolutions of Councin and EXCO	Director Corporate/ Manager IGR	Reports compiled	Improved implementation of Council Resolutions	Report on tracked Council and EXCO Resolutions for Quarter 2		Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Target Met			мм

KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE A	ND PUBLIC PAR	TICIPATION				1			1						
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPINUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To ensure that Council, Ecco and Top Ramagement meetings are hald vegularly and that resolutions are implemented	- GGPP03	GGPP03-04	Implementation of the Senior Executive Management Resolutions by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 tracked resolutions	100% of tracked Senior Executive Management resolutions implemented	Municipal Manager/Manager Strategic and Communication	Meetings Held	Improved decision making and dissemination of information by Management	100% of tracked Senior Executive Management resolutions implemented	SEM resolutions tracked 100% are tracked and 77% of resolutions for Q3 were implemented.	Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Target Not Met			мм
To ensure good governance incugit file amoritioning of the molementation of the OPCAR and Audit action plan	OVERSIGHT	GGPP03-05	Monitor the implementation of the Audit Action Plan by 30 June 2024	2022/2023 reports	100% of issues resolved on the audit action plan	Municipal Manager/Manager: Governance and Compliance	Audit Action Plan Implemented	Improved Audit Outcome		100% of tracking of Implementation of the Audit Action Plan submitted to the Audit Committee has been done and a quartely report to that effect has been submitted		Target Met			мм
To ensure that the public are rvolved in municipal planning	IC PARTIC PATION GGPP04	GGPP04-01		Communication action plan adopted by council in 2022-2023		Municipal Manager/Manager Strategic and Communication	Implementation Reports actually compiled	Improved capacity in communicating municipal information	100% implementation of the action plan	95% of the targets in relation to Q3 were implemented.	Reports submitted to the SEM	Target Not Met			мм
To esure that the public are monicioal planning in	ING, CUSTOMER CARE & PUBLIC	GGPP04-02	Number of Ward Committee engagements/ Interactional support by June 2024		4 Quartely Reports per Ward (17 wards)	Director Corporate/Manger HR	Engagements/interactions/support	Improved Public Participation	Reports per ward	There were 12 ward committee meeting hels in January and 5 hels in February 2024. These meetings amongst others focused on providing feedback to challenges that had been identified and also discussing that status of the ward functionality.	Authenticated stendance registers. 2 Notices convening the meetings. 3 list of ward committee members per ward.	Target Met			Director Corporate Services
To improve service delivery	COMMUNICATIONS, MARKET	0.40dd95	100 % of issues deseminated and tracked within 5 days from the Municipal Customer Care complaints registeer and checked after 8 working days dissemination by June 2024		Percentage of issues deseminated from the Municipal Customer Care Complaints register within 3 days	Director Corporate Services/Manager IGR and Stakeholder Relations/R	Queries resolved	Improved Service Delivery	100 Percent of issues deseminated from the Muricipal Customer Care Complaints register within 5 working days	There were 18 case received by Customer care in the lst qurter and all of them where disseminated on the date of	Reports on percertage of issues deseminated from the Municipal Customer Care Complaints Register and Presidential Hodine approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Target Met			Director Corporate Services

KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE A	AND PUBLIC PAR	TICIPATION													
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
voj sammes and Propicts		GGPP05-01	% implementation of the Public perforgation Strategy and glain by 30 June 2024		Approved of the implementation plan and 4 reports on 100% implementation plan and 4 reports on 100% implementation of the Public purposes. Showing and plan by June 2024	IGR and Stakeholder Relations	Reports Developed	Improved Mainsheaming of Public participation related (assues	Implementation of the Public participation. Strategy and plan	We facilitated an IPPF meeting to discuss the budget and dark ILP We stoo discuss the cutresch schedule. 2 We facilitated community meeting with legislature to respond on petition that were reased during taking legislature to perglicitated with the schedule of the	Approved implementation plan, 2, 4 Quartery Reports approved by the Description of the property o	Target Met			Director Corporate Services
To provide the malketherwing and up themer; of 100 and 4005, someon and the electry left manifolds Scote Goomer's Pro-	MANSTREAMING.GOPP	0.0PP05.02	% inglementation of the SPU Activity Plan by June 2024		Approved of the Internetation, and 4 dependent of the Region and 100% internetation of the SPU Activity Plan by June 2024	Deuts Copporate Services/Manager ERR and State-noticer Relations/R	Plan Developed and Implemented	Improved Maintheaming of SPU related tissues	Implementation of the SPU Advity Plan	Infection of provincial implementation join with SAVC for youth implementation join with SAVC for youth council. 2, Held an HIV/AIDS, IT also possible join of the Senguy youth council. 2, Held an HIV/AIDS, IT also partnership with each partnership with the department of health where department of health, where we distributed condoms in rural areas of Sengu. 5, Collaborated with Giff of the given distribution wheelchair for people leaving with disability in Sengu area. See the second of t	Director for Standing committee consideration.	Target Met			Director Corporate Services

KPA 6: ENVIRONMENT & SPATI	TAL MANAGEME	NT													
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To ensure the protection of natural assets Protection of natural natural resources	ENVIRONMENT ERSM01	E&SM01-01	Development of Environmental Management Framework			Manager Waste Management	Appointment of Service Provider for the development of Environmental Management Framework	Protection of the Natural resources	service provider	Terms of reference developed and specification submitted and advertised for the appointment of the service provider was done. The advert was placed on the 15 March 2024 and closes on the 09 April	Terms of reference	Target Met			Director Community Services
Ayredojun			Sterkspruit Development Business Plan Urban Design Framework by 30 June 2024		Approved Starkspruit Development Business Plan! Urban Design Framework	Planning Services/Town Planner	Approved Sterksprut Development Business Planyl Urban Design FrameworkDeveloped	Improved spatial planning	Final UDF	UDF 3. Council resolution approving	Proof of public participation, 2. Final UDF 3. Council resolution approving UDF.				Director Development and Town Planning Services
net and keep investors to the m	ANNING	E&SM02-02	new settlements by 30 June 2024	Appointment of SP and submission of the engineering services report to the JGDM was done in 2021/2022		Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner	Approved Township applications	Improved Land Use Management	Submission of land use application to Sengu Municipality	Application has been submitted to the municipality	Proof of submission to the DMPT.	Target Met			Director Development and Town Planning Services
d maintain urban centres to at	SPACIAL P	E&SM02-03	Formalisation of Sterksprult villages by 30 June 2027			Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner/	Incorporation of Sterkspruit villages into the urban edge (town)	Improved administration of fand	Council resolution on the formalisation of villages		Attendance registers, 2, Council resolution. Signed MOU	Target Not Met			Director Development and Town Planning Services
To develop as			Development of the Senqu Land Acquisition Strategy 30 June 2025		Appointment of the consultant for the Development of the Draft Sengu Land Acquisition Strategy		Strategy Developed	Development of a Strategy	Not a target		Appointment letter	Targets Not Assessed			Director Development and Town Planning Services

KPA 6: ENVIRONMENT & SPATI	TAL MANAGEME	NT	1	1	1					1					
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2023	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QRT 3 TARGETS	QTR 3 ACTUAL	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To develop and maintain urban centres to attract and keep investors to the municipality	Property Management E&SM 04	E&SM04-01	Transfer of public works and rural development properties by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Transfer of 13 propeties to Provincial Public Works, 13 properties o National Public Works and 1 property to Department of Agriculture Land Reform and Rural Development		Registration of properties under the relevant government department	Improved management of municipal properties	Not a target		Deed of transfer	Targets Not Assessed			Director Development and Town Planning Services
	_	E&SM07.01	Facilitate the Implementation of Housing Development in Sengu by the Provincial Department of Human Settlement by 30 June 2024	Quartely reports on houses completed submitted in 2022/2023			Data Base of occupants of the informa settlement developed	Improved land ownership	Quarterly report on houses completed		4 Quarterly reports submitted to standing committee	Target Met			Director Development and Town Planning Services
nd tenure	E& SM 07	E&SM07.02	Tife deed restoration by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Appointment of the service provider to prepare Pre-conveyancing applications for Lady Grey and Herchel		Openning of township registers for Lady Grey and Herschel	Improved land management	Not a target	Not a target	Appointment letter.	Targets Not Assessed			Director Development and Town Planning Services
Improved is	Housing 6	E&SM07.03	Review of the Senqu Municipality Land Use Scheme 2017 by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Apportment of the service provider to prepare A draft Sengu Municipality Land Use Scheme 2017 for public participation	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner/	Scheme regulations developed	Improved administration of land	Not a target	Not a target	Appointment letter.	Targets Not Assessed			Director Development and Town Planning Services
		E&SM07-04	Review of the Senqu Housing Sector Plan 2020 by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Appointment of the service provider to draft Sengu Housing Sector Plan for public participation		Plan Developed	Improved Land Use Management	Not a target in Q3	Not a target	Appointment letter.	Targets Not Assessed			Director Development and Town Planning Services